
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Board of Trustees 

FINANCE AND PROPERTIES COMMITTEE 

Meeting 

Wednesday, September 11, 2019 

4:30 p.m. 
 

Decatur Public Library Board Room 
 

AGENDA 
I. Call to Order – Amy Stockwell 

II. Approval of Agenda 

III. Minutes—August 14, 2019 Meeting 

IV. Old Business 

A. Space Planning/Capital Needs 

B. Other 

V. New Business 

A.  August 2019 Check Register 

B. 2019 Budget & Projection 

C. 2020 Budget 

D. Annexations  

E. Travel/Conference Expense Approval 

F. Expense Review 

G. Other 

VI. Public Comment-– 15-minute time period for citizens to appear and express their views 

before the Decatur Public Library Board.  Limit of 3 minutes per speaker; total of 15 

minutes. No immediate response will be given by the Library Trustees or Library staff 

members. 



VII. Adjournment  

 

If you have questions please contact: 

Rick Meyer, City Librarian 

421-9713 or rmeyer@decaturlibrary.org 



35 LIBRARY FUND
CHECK 

NO.

CHECK DATE VENDOR DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

129507 8/6/2019 AMAZON.COM CREDIT 37.90 ACCT 8641 POSTAGE

129507 8/6/2019 AMAZON.COM CREDIT 293.48 OTHER LIBRARY GRANT EXPENSE

129507 8/6/2019 AMAZON.COM CREDIT 68.91 OFFICE SUPPLIES

129507 8/6/2019 AMAZON.COM CREDIT 399.99 SMALL CAPITAL ITEMS

129507 8/6/2019 AMAZON.COM CREDIT 149.22 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

129514 8/6/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 620.72 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

129514 8/6/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 230.83 OTHER LIBRARY GRANT EXPENSE

129514 8/6/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 103.73 OFFICE SUPPLIES

129514 8/6/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 1,585.24 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

129515 8/6/2019 BECK'S ENGRAVING & RUBBER STAMPS 10.50 NAME BADGES OFFICE SUPPLIES

129530 8/6/2019 COMMERCIAL MAIL SERVICES 522.22 JULY 16 - JULY 31'19 POSTAGE

129549 8/6/2019 EDC EDUCATIONAL SVCS 2,065.38 CHILDRENS ORDER/CAPITA GRANTPER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

129551 8/6/2019 ERICKSON DAVIS, ATTORNEYS 1,185.00 MAY'19 LEGAL SERVICESPROFESSIONAL SERVICES

129575 8/6/2019 LIBRARY IDEAS, LLC 689.10 DATABASE VOX BOOKS BOOKS & PERIODICALS

129584 8/6/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 332.23 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

129590 8/6/2019 NCI BUSINESS SYSTEMS 124.92 SERVICE TO OFFICE MACHINESSERV-OFFICE EQUIPMENT

129602 8/6/2019 SEN SOURCE 196.87 COMPUTER SOFTWARE/3D STEREO VIDEO SENSORCOMPUTER SOFTWARE

129602 8/6/2019 SEN SOURCE 844.95 SMALL CAPITAL ITEMS

129638 8/13/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 3,778.57 LIBRARY MATERIALS PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

129638 8/13/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 162.68 OTHER LIBRARY GRANT EXPENSE

129638 8/13/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 597.19 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

129644 8/13/2019 BUCK, BRYANT 10.00 CHILDRENS BOOK PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

129644 8/13/2019 BUCK, BRYANT 4.00 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

129657 8/13/2019 COMPUTYPE, INC 826.80 OFFICE SUPPLIES OFFICE SUPPLIES

129665 8/13/2019 DANVILLE PUBLIC LIBRARY 24.00 LOST ITEMS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

129703 8/13/2019 KANOPY 249.00 CHILDREN VIDEOS PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

129707 8/13/2019 LINCOLN PUBLIC LIBRARY 29.00 LOST ITEMS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

129715 8/13/2019 MEYER, RICK 90.48 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENTCONFERENCES & TRAVEL

129717 8/13/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 599.21 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

129722 8/13/2019 MOYER DISTRICT LIBRARY 72.00 LOST ITEMS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

129731 8/13/2019 OAKWOOD PUBLIC LIBRARY 16.99 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

129732 8/13/2019 PAETEC 67.04 TELEPHONE CHARGES TELEPHONE

129737 8/13/2019 PRIDE, JENNIFER 60.32 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENTCONFERENCES & TRAVEL

129739 8/13/2019 REBECCA CAUDILL YOUNG READERS BOOK AWARD10.00 MEMBERSHIP S BISHOP MEMBERSHIP FEES

129743 8/13/2019 SLOAN'S CALZONES 402.50 MEALS FOR CONFERENCECONFERENCES & TRAVEL

129748 8/13/2019 STRIGLOS/HAINES & ESSICK 185.18 OFFICE SUPPLIES OFFICE SUPPLIES

129761 8/13/2019 ULINE 265.84 OFFICE SUPPLIES

DATE: 9/4/2019

TIME:  4:18:39PM



129762 8/13/2019 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES 537.00 COLLECTION SERVICE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

129776 8/13/2019 WORLD TRADE PRESS 2,307.20 ACCT 10641/SUBSCRIPTION BUNDLEPER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

129938 8/20/2019 BLUNT, JESSE 500.00 CONSULTANT/TRAINING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

129945 8/20/2019 CALL ONE 577.96 ACCT 1212890-1135593 TELEPHONE

129946 8/20/2019 CARSON, CALVIN 198.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICESPROFESSIONAL SERVICES

129952 8/20/2019 COMCAST 159.85 ACCT 929526423 TELEPHONE

129953 8/20/2019 COMMERCIAL MAIL SERVICES 403.75 MONTHLY POSTAGE 8/1/19-8/15/19POSTAGE

129958 8/20/2019 DANVILLE PUBLIC LIBRARY 36.00 LOST ITEM PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

129995 8/20/2019 JONES & THOMAS 100.00 WEB HOSTING FEE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

129995 8/20/2019 JONES & THOMAS 300.00 INTERACTIVE SERVICE FEESPROFESSIONAL SERVICES

130005 8/20/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 808.50 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130016 8/20/2019 PAETEC 49.72 ACCT 633318933001 TELEPHONE

130035 8/20/2019 TAPED EDITIONS 8.00 REPLACEMENT DISC PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130035 8/20/2019 TAPED EDITIONS 2.75 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

130063 8/27/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 2,526.75 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

130100 8/27/2019 EDC EDUCATIONAL SVCS 7.99 CHILDREN'S ORDER/PER CAPITA GRANTPER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130134 8/27/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 1,495.43 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130139 8/27/2019 MT ZION DISTRICT LIBRARY 22.00 DAMAGED ITEMS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

130158 8/27/2019 ROCKFORD MAP PUBLISHERS, INC. 10.95 PIATT IL 2019 PLAT BOOK/LOCAL HISTORY ROOMBOOKS & PERIODICALS

130165 8/27/2019 STRIGLOS/HAINES & ESSICK 37.83 OFFICE SUPPLIES OFFICE SUPPLIES

130177 8/27/2019 VERIZON WIRELESS 267.21 TELEPHONE CHARGES TELEPHONE

130181 8/27/2019 WATTS COPY SYSTEMS 635.03 MAINTENANCE TO OFFICE EQUIPMENSERV-OFFICE EQUIPMENT

620003877 8/13/2019 REGIONS/CREDIT CARD 1,236.04 ACCT 3978 CONFERENCES & TRAVEL

620003877 8/13/2019 REGIONS/CREDIT CARD 265.97 OFFICE SUPPLIES

620003877 8/13/2019 REGIONS/CREDIT CARD 249.03 SMALL CAPITAL ITEMS

29,799.22

59 LIBRARY TRUST FUNDS
129514 8/6/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 47.35 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

129559 8/6/2019 GAYLORD BROS. 325.67 SUPPLIES LOCAL HISTORY ROOMSMALL CAPITAL ITEMS

129559 8/6/2019 GAYLORD BROS. 661.18 SMALL CAPITAL ITEMS

129633 8/13/2019 AFRICAN-AMERICAN CULTURAL & 30.00  2019 MEMBERSHIP BOOK AND PERIODICALS

129638 8/13/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 182.21 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

130063 8/27/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 98.34 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

130158 8/27/2019 ROCKFORD MAP PUBLISHERS, INC. 63.75 PIATT IL 2019 PLAT BOOK/LOCAL HISTORY ROOMBOOK AND PERIODICALS

1,408.50

WARRANT 

TOTAL:

31,207.72

59 LIBRARY TRUST 

35 LIBRARY FUND Total





DPL FY 2019 Management/Budget Report

Prepared: September 8, 2019

At end of August 67% of the year has passed

Revenue
FY 2019 Budgeted % of Budget Actual YTD % of Budget FY18 YTD % Change

Property Taxes 2,842,000$             74.1% 1,688,486.45$    59.4% 1,551,560.80$   8.8%

All Other 993,545$                25.9% 743,664.62$       74.8% 733,751.97$      1.4%

Total Revenue 3,835,545$             2,432,151.07$   63.4% 2,285,312.77$  6.4%

Expense
Personnel

Payroll 1,672,917$             1,015,423.70$    60.7% 1,019,308.03$   -0.4%

Benefits 643,105$                383,146.00$       59.6% 410,571.22$      -6.7%

2,316,022$             61.2% 1,398,569.70$   60.4% 1,429,879.25$  -2.2%

Library Materials

Books, Periodicals, etc. 245,000$                177,008.80$       72.2% 210,042.19$      -15.7%

Per Capita 95,000$                  13,136.97$         13.8% n/a n/a

Total Materials 340,000$                9.0% 190,145.77$       55.9% 210,042.19$      -9.5%

Professional Services

Professional Services 50,000$                  23,400.01$         46.8% 16,903.97$        38.4%

Temp Agency 1,000$                     -$                     0.0% -$                    #DIV/0!

Bank Service Charges -$                              86.19$                 #DIV/0! -$                    #DIV/0!

23,486.20$         16,903.97$        

Allocations

Administative Fee 97,584$                  65,056.00$         66.7% 68,976.00$        -5.7%

Purchasing 12,384$                  8,256.00$           66.7% 9,784.00$          -15.6%

MIS 38,364$                  25,576.00$         66.7% 28,904.00$        -11.5%

98,888.00$         107,664.00$      

Grants

PNG 15,000$                  5,594.29$           37.3% n/a n/a

Other grants 75,000$                  3,035.92$           4.0% n/a n/a

8,630.21$           

Advertising 500$                        310.82$               62.2% -$                    #DIV/0!

Office Supplies/Maintenance

Printing/Binding 500$                        344.00$               68.8% 168.00$              104.8%

Postage 14,000$                  7,360.61$           52.6% 6,291.04$          17.0%

Service to Office Equipment 10,000$                  23,585.51$         235.9% 8,745.67$          169.7%

Telephone 16,300$                  7,048.92$           43.2% 19,158.66$        -63.2%

Software 18,000$                  26,277.49$         146.0% 2,692.96$          875.8%

Office Supplies 30,000$                  21,175.90$         70.6% 18,166.63$        16.6%

Small Capital 20,000.00$             18,422.29$         92.1% 10,113.38$        82.2%

104,214.72$       65,336.34$        

Staff Development

Conferences/Training/Travel 20,000$                  6,217.20$           31.1% 15,234.67$        -59.2%

Tuition Reimbursement 4,000$                     -$                     0.0% 1,500.00$          -100.0%

Membership 48,000$                  50,012.57$         104.2% 47,463.92$        5.4%

56,229.77$         64,198.59$        



Insurance

Unemployment 2,652$                     1,768.00$           66.7% 1,320.00$          33.9%

Medical expenses 500$                        -$                     0.0% -$                    #DIV/0!

Risk Management 78,576$                  52,384.00$         66.7% 58,504.00$        -10.5%

54,152.00$         59,824.00$        

Building Costs

Rent 575,000.00$           383,336.00$       66.7% 383,336.00$      0.0%

Supplies -$                              191.25$               #DIV/0! 582.00$              -67.1%

Maintenace -$                              -$                     #DIV/0! 175.00$              -100.0%

383,527.25$       384,093.00$      

Total Operations/Services 1,467,360$             38.8% 919,584.74$       62.7% 908,062.09$      1.3%

Total Expenses 3,783,382$             2,318,154.44$    61.3% 2,337,941.34$   -0.8%

Revenue Minus Expense 52,163$                  113,996.63$       218.5% (52,628.57)$       -316.6%

Operating fund

Date Beginning Revenue Expense Balance Sheet ActivityEquals

1/1/2019 1,063,511.12$   232,364.45$         270,419.46$       2,077.98$                   1,027,534.09$   

2/1/2019 1,027,534.09$       50,666.36$           250,995.03$       194.64$                      827,400.06$      

3/1/2019 827,400.06$          61,702.45$           285,337.24$       -$                             603,765.27$      

4/1/2019 603,765.27$          116,424.25$         296,858.14$       -$                             423,331.38$      

5/1/2019 423,331.38$          139,441.32$         360,300.19$       -$                             202,472.51$      

6/1/2019 202,472.51$          47,332.81$           267,614.61$       -$                             (17,809.29)$       

7/1/2019 (17,809.29)$           1,728,923.50$     319,316.83$       531.91$                      1,392,329.29$   

8/1/2019 1,392,329.29$       55,295.93$           267,312.94$       0 1,180,312.28$   

9/1/2019 1,180,312.28$       

10/1/2019 -$                         

11/1/2019 -$                         

12/1/2019 -$                         

Capital Fund Revenue Expected: $250,000 Expense Expected: $250,000

Date Beginning Plus Received Minus Expense Equals Ending

1/1/2019 131,499.36$          78.42$                   -$                     131,577.78$              

2/1/2019 131,577.78$          207.58$                 -$                     131,785.36$              

3/1/2019 131,785.36$          101.85$                 -$                     131,887.21$              

4/1/2019 131,887.21$          -$                       -$                     131,887.21$              

5/1/2019 131,887.21$          179.29$                 -$                     132,066.50$              

6/1/2019 132,066.50$          668.86$                 -$                     132,735.36$              

7/1/2019 132,735.36$          -$                       -$                     132,735.36$              

8/1/2019 132,735.36$          114.10$                 -$                     132,849.46$              

9/1/2019 132,849.46$          

Trust Accounts

Cantoni

Date Beginning Plus Received Minus Expense Equals Ending

1/1/2019 57,814.13$             34.48$                   -$                     57,848.61$                

2/1/2019 57,848.61$             46.48$                   -$                     57,895.09$                

3/1/2019 57,895.09$             44.78$                   -$                     57,939.87$                

4/1/2019 57,939.87$             -$                       -$                     57,939.87$                

5/1/2019 57,939.87$             52.03$                   -$                     57,991.90$                

6/1/2019 57,991.90$             227.39$                 -$                     58,219.29$                

7/1/2019 58,219.29$             -$                       -$                     58,219.29$                

8/1/2019 58,219.29$             50.10$                   -$                     58,269.39$                

9/1/2019 58,269.39$             

Meyer

Date Beginning Plus Received Minus Expense Equals Ending

1/1/2019 143,183.11$          84.74$                   2,170.03$           141,097.82$              

2/1/2019 141,097.82$          112.53$                 2,099.45$           139,110.90$              



3/1/2019 139,110.90$          106.86$                 1,908.20$           137,309.56$              

4/1/2019 137,309.56$          -$                       1,908.20$           135,401.36$              

5/1/2019 135,401.36$          120.30$                 2,862.30$           132,659.36$              

6/1/2019 132,659.36$          541.21$                 1,908.20$           131,292.37$              

7/1/2019 131,292.37$          -$                       1,917.17$           129,375.20$              

8/1/2019 129,375.20$          109.77$                 2,988.80$           126,496.17$              

9/1/2019 126,496.17$          

Memorials/Donations

Date Beginning Plus Received Minus Expense Equals Ending

1/1/2019 26,174.87$             290.69$                 10.45$                 26,455.11$                

2/1/2019 26,455.11$             411.41$                 10.00$                 26,856.52$                

3/1/2019 26,856.52$             1,059.81$             246.89$               27,669.44$                

4/1/2019 27,669.44$             333.59$                 932.81$               27,070.22$                

5/1/2019 27,070.22$             1,438.50$             1,872.92$           26,635.80$                

6/1/2019 26,635.80$             105.72$                 900.54$               25,840.98$                

7/1/2019 25,840.98$             65.00$                   329.79$               25,576.19$                

8/1/2019 25,576.19$             21.86$                   -$                     25,598.05$                

9/1/2019 25,598.05$             

Total Beginning Plus Received Minus Expense Balance Sheet activityEnding

1/1/2019 1,422,182.59$       232,852.78$         272,599.94$       2,077.98$                   1,384,513.41$   

2/1/2019 1,384,513.41$       51,444.36$           253,104.48$       194.64$                      1,183,047.93$   

3/1/2019 1,183,047.93$       63,015.75$           287,492.33$       -$                             958,571.35$      

4/1/2019 958,571.35$          116,757.84$         299,699.15$       -$                             775,630.04$      

5/1/2019 775,630.04$          141,231.44$         365,035.41$       -$                             551,826.07$      

6/1/2019 551,826.07$          48,875.99$           270,423.35$       -$                             330,278.71$      

7/1/2019 330,278.71$          1,728,988.50$     321,563.79$       531.91$                      1,738,235.33$   

8/1/2019 1,738,235.33$       55,591.76$           270,301.74$       -$                             1,523,525.35$   

9/1/2019 1,523,525.35$       



DPL 2019 Budget Projection April
2019 Projected 2019 Budgeted Difference

Real Estate Taxes 2,842,000$                                     2,842,000$                 -$                                              

State Replacement Tax 331,322$                                        250,000$                    81,322$                                   

State Grants or other 95,000$                                          110,000$                    (15,000)$                                  

Other Grants 4,198$                                            75,000$                       (70,802)$                                  

Payment in Lieu of Taxes 511,095$                                        511,095$                    -$                                              

Fines/Fees 3,437$                                            1,000$                         2,437$                                     

Non-resident fees 345$                                                150$                            195$                                        

Lost or Damaged Books 5,788$                                            5,200$                         588$                                        

Copies/Misc. 9,341$                                            8,400$                         941$                                        

Meeting Room Fees 7,585$                                            3,700$                         3,885$                                     

Interest Income 6,021$                                            500$                            5,521$                                     

Sale of property -$                                                     -$                                 -$                                              

Sublease 1,500$                                            1,500$                         -$                                              

Miscellaneous Income 16,850$                                          2,000$                         14,850$                                   

Transfer from Meyer 24,317$                                          25,000$                       (683)$                                       

Total Revenues 3,858,799$                                     3,835,545$                 23,254$                                   

Library Operations

DPL Personnel Services

Salaries 1,550,209$                                     1,671,917$                 121,708$                                 

Overtime 1,651$                                            1,000$                         (651)$                                       

IMRF 144,780$                                        168,867$                    24,087$                                   

FICA 116,828$                                        127,468$                    10,640$                                   

Life Insurance 2,547$                                            3,182$                         635$                                        

Medical Insurance 299,314$                                        321,750$                    22,436$                                   

Service Recognition 21,838$                                          21,838$                       -$                                              

Total Personnel 2,137,167$                                     2,316,022$                 178,855$                                 

Operating Expenses

Unemployment insurance 2,652$                                            2,652$                         -$                                              

Advertising 466$                                                500$                            34$                                           

Printing/Binding 516$                                                500$                            (16)$                                         

Service to Office Equipment 35,378$                                          10,000$                       (25,378)$                                  

MIS Services 38,364$                                          38,364$                       -$                                              

Telephone 10,573$                                          16,300$                       5,727$                                     

Banking Service Charges 129$                                                -$                                 (129)$                                       

Conferences/Travel/training 9,326$                                            20,000$                       10,674$                                   

Postage 11,041$                                          14,000$                       2,959$                                     

Computer Software 27,000$                                          18,000$                       (9,000)$                                    

Admin Fee 97,548$                                          97,584$                       36$                                           

Medical Expenses -$                                                     500$                            500$                                        

Temp Agency Services -$                                                     1,000$                         1,000$                                     

Tuition Reimbursement -$                                                     4,000$                         4,000$                                     

Professional Services 35,100$                                          50,000$                       14,900$                                   

Membership Fees 51,000$                                          48,000$                       (3,000)$                                    

PNG Expenses 8,391$                                            15,000$                       6,609$                                     

Per Capita Expenses 95,000$                                          95,000$                       -$                                              

Other Grant 4,554$                                            75,000$                       70,446$                                   

Office Supplies 31,764$                                          30,000$                       (1,764)$                                    

Purchasing 12,384$                                          12,384$                       -$                                              

Risk Management 78,576$                                          78,576$                       -$                                              

Small Capital 27,633$                                          20,000$                       (7,633)$                                    

Rent 575,000$                                        575,000$                    -$                                              



Books/Materials 245,000$                                        245,000$                    -$                                              

Transfer to reserves -$                                                     -$                                 -$                                              

Service to Mainting Building -$                                                     -$                                 -$                                              

Materials for Building 287$                                                -$                                 (287)$                                       

Total Operating Expenses 1,397,682$                                     1,467,360$                 69,678$                                   

Total Expenses 3,534,849$                                     3,783,382$                 248,533$                                 

Surplus/Deficit 323,950$                                        52,163$                      



Revenue
FY 2019 Budgeted 2020 estimate 2020 first draft Change $ Change

Real Estate Taxes 2,842,000$                             2,842,000$         2,842,000$        0% -$                     

PPRT 250,000$                                255,000$             339,144$           26% 89,144$          

State Grants or other 110,000$                                110,000$             110,000$           0% -$                     

Other Grants 75,000$                                   75,000$               75,000$              0% -$                     

PILOT 511,095$                                521,317$             565,293$           10% 54,198$          

Fines 1,000$                                     3,000$                 3,000$                67% 2,000$            

Non-Resident Fee 150$                                        150$                     150$                   0% -$                     

Lost or Damaged Items 5,200$                                     6,000$                 6,000$                13% 800$                

Copies/Miscellaneous 8,400$                                     9,000$                 8,000$                -5% (400)$              

Meeting Room Fees 3,700$                                     5,000$                 5,000$                26% 1,300$            

Transfer from Meyer Fund 25,000$                                   25,000$               26,000$              4% 1,000$            

Interest Income 500$                                        7,000$                 6,000$                92% 5,500$            

Sale of Property -$                                              -$                          -$                         #DIV/0! -$                     

Sublease 1,500$                                     1,500$                 1,500$                0% -$                     

Miscellaneous Income 2,000$                                     1,000$                 1,000$                -100% (1,000)$           

Transfer from Capital Reserve -$                                              -$                          27,000$              100% 27,000$          

Totals 3,835,545$                             3,860,967$         4,015,087$        4% 179,542$        

Personnel Expenditures
FY 2019 Budgeted

Salaries 1,671,917.00$                       1,671,917$         1,646,644$        -2% (25,273)$         

Overtime 1,000.00$                               1,000$                 1,000$                0% -$                     

IMRF 168,867.00$                           168,867$             187,631$           10% 18,764$          

FICA/Medicare 127,468.00$                           127,468$             127,378$           0% (90)$                 

Life Insurance 3,182.00$                               3,182$                 3,087$                -3% (95)$                 

Medical Insurance 321,750.00$                           375,000$             546,650$           41% 224,900$        

Service Recognition 21,838.00$                             21,838$               18,413$              -19% (3,425)$           

-$                     

Totals 2,316,022.00$                       2,369,272$         2,530,803$        8% 214,781$        

Operating Expenditures
FY 2019 Budgeted

Unemployment 2,652.00$                               2,705$                 1,344$                -97% (1,308)$           

Advertising 500.00$                                   600$                     500$                   0% -$                     

Printing/Binding 500.00$                                   500$                     300$                   -67% (200)$              

Service to Office Equipment 10,000.00$                             43,000$               10,000$              0% -$                     

MIS Services 38,364.00$                             39,131$               39,000$              2% 636$                

Telephone 16,300.00$                             10,000$               11,000$              -48% (5,300)$           

Bank Service Charges -$                                         150$                     150$                   100% 150$                

Training School Expenses -$                                         -$                          -$                         #DIV/0! -$                     

Conferences/Travel 20,000.00$                             20,000$               20,000$              0% -$                     

Postage 14,000.00$                             14,000$               14,000$              0% -$                     

Computer Software 18,000.00$                             25,000$               25,000$              28% 7,000$            

Administrative Fee 97,584.00$                             99,536$               85,668$              -14% (11,916)$         

Medical Expenses 500.00$                                   500$                     500$                   0% -$                     

Temp Agency Services 1,000.00$                               1,000$                 500$                   -100% (500)$              

Tuition Reimbursement 4,000.00$                               4,000$                 4,000$                0% -$                     

Professional Services 50,000.00$                             65,000$               65,000$              23% 15,000$          

Membership Fees 48,000.00$                             50,000$               50,000$              4% 2,000$            

PNG Grant 15,000.00$                             15,000$               15,000$              0% -$                     

Per Capita Grant 95,000.00$                             96,000$               96,000$              1% 1,000$            



Other Grants 75,000.00$                             75,000$               75,000$              0% -$                     

Office Supplies 30,000.00$                             35,000$               35,000$              14% 5,000$            

Purchasing Fee 12,384.00$                             12,632$               7,236$                -71% (5,148)$           

Risk Management 78,576.00$                             80,148$               76,896$              -2% (1,680)$           

Small Capital Items 20,000.00$                             32,000$               32,000$              38% 12,000$          

Rent 575,000.00$                           575,000$             575,000$           0% -$                     

Books/Materials 245,000.00$                           245,000$             245,000$           0% -$                     

Transfer to Reserves -$                                         -$                         #DIV/0! -$                     

Service to Maintain Buildings -$                                         -$                         #DIV/0! -$                     

Materials for Buildings -$                                         -$                         #DIV/0! -$                     

-$                     

Totals 1,467,360.00$                       1,540,901$         1,484,094$        1% 16,734$          

Total Library Expenditures 3,783,382.00$                       3,910,173$         4,014,897$        6% 231,515$        

Surplus/(Deficit) 52,163.00$                             (49,206)$             190$                   -27354%

Capital Fund Revenue Budgeted

Interest Income -$                                              150$                     

Foundation or other 250,000$                                250,000$             

Transfer from Library -$                                              

Totals 250,000$                                250,150$             

Capital Fund Expenditures Budgeted

Equipement/Furniture 250,000$                                250,000$             

Surplus/Deficit -$                                              150$                     

Trust Funds Revenue Budgeted

Interest Cantoni Fund -$                                              800$                     

Interest Meyer Fund -$                                              1,900$                 

Interest Donation Fund -$                                              300$                     

Contributions 30,000$                                   30,000$               

Totals 30,000$                                   33,000$               

Trust Expenses Budgeted

Cantoni (Books/Materials) 30,000$                                   -$                          

Meyer (Professional Fees) 5,000$                                     5,000$                 

Meyer (Supplies) 5,000$                                     5,000$                 

Meyer (Transfer for Salary) 25,000$                                   25,000$               

Meyer (Small Capital) 5,000$                                     5,000$                 

Meyer (Books/Materials) 5,000$                                     5,000$                 

Memorial/Donation (Books/Materials) 25,000$                                   30,000$               

Totals 100,000.00$                           75,000$               

Surplus/Deficit (70,000.00)$                           (42,000)$             



Travel Expense Request
(submit before travel expense is incurred)

Total Estimated Amount 

Estimated

Date prepared 

Departure Date 

Return Date

Current paid per mile

Requested by
Name

Where are you going?

Reason for  travel?

Estimated Expenses
Transportation via Estimated 

Estimated Miles

Estimated Lodging

Estimated Meals

Form No. 1010 Rev. 8/06/2019

Other (telephone, tolls, 
parking, etc.)

Fees (registrations, dues, etc.)

Submit this form to your Division Head/Trustee before travel occurs for approval. Once approved and travel is 
completed use Form 1011 to request reimbursement.

Approved by (Division Head/Trustee) __________________________________________ Date _____________

Submit this form to the City Librarian/Trustee for approval. 

Approved by (City Librarian/Trustee)____________________________________________  Date______________




































































	DatePrepared: 09/08/2019
	DateDeparture: 10/21/2019
	EmployeeName: [Rick Meyer]
	EmployeeDepartment: [Administration]
	DateReturn: 10/24/2019
	WhereGoing: Tinley Park, IL
	Reason: Illinois Library Association Conference
	TransportaionVia: [Personal Vehicle]
	EstimatedTransportation: 
	EstimatedMiles: 326
	PerMilePaid: .58
	EstimatedMilesTotal: 189.08
	EstimatedLodging: 338.97
	EstimatedMeals: 100
	Fees: 
	EstimatedFees: 225
	Other: 
	EstimatedOther: 15
	EstimatedTotal: 868.05
	PrintForm: 
	ResetEntireForm: 
	SaveFileAs: 
	SaveWarning: Do a Save As and rename before proceeding!


